

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

THOMAS DART, SHERIFF OF
COOK COUNTY,

Plaintiff

v.

CRAIGSLIST, INC.

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Judge John F. Grady

Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan

Case No. 09 CV 1385

**CRAIGSLIST’S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Counsel for craigslist, Inc.

Eric D. Brandfonbrener
Elizabeth L. McDougall
Kathleen A. Stetsko
PERKINS COIE LLP
131 S. Dearborn, Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: (312) 324-8400

Patrick J. Carome
Samir Jain
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 663-6000

CORRECTED COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL POSTURE	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 230 Bars Plaintiff's Claims	4
A. The Allegedly Unlawful Advertisements Were "Information Provided by Another Information Content Provider"	5
1. Subject Categories	7
2. Word Search Function	10
B. Plaintiff Offers No Other Basis to Evade Application of Section 230.....	11
1. Section 230 Provides Protection Regardless of Whether the Third-Party Content Is Constitutionally Protected	11
2. Section 230 Is Not Limited to Defamation	12
3. Section 230 Applies Even if the Third-Party Content Allegedly Violates State Criminal Law	12
II. Plaintiff's Proposed Remedies Are Barred as a Matter of Law	13
A. Illinois Law Bars Plaintiff's Claim for Monetary Relief	13
B. The First Amendment Bars Plaintiff's Claim for Injunctive Relief.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Anthony v. Yahoo!,
421 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... 9

Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.,
603 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 9

Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.,
570 F.3d 1096 12

Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) 6, 11

Center for Democracy & Technology v. Pappert,
337 F.Supp. 2d 606, 633 (E.D. Pa. 2004)..... 15

Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. craigslist, Inc.,
519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008) passim

City of Chicago v. Beretta USA,
821 N.E.2d 1099 13-14

Corbis Corp. v. Amazon.com,
351 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (W.D. Wash. 2004) 6, 13

Doe II v. MySpace, Inc.,
96 Cal. Rptr.3d 148 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)..... 13

Doe IX v. MySpace, Inc.,
No. 4:08-CV-140, 2009 WL 1457170 (E.D. Tex. May 22, 2009)..... 8, 13

Doe v. America Online, Inc.,
783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 891 (2001)..... 11

Doe v. Bates,
2006 WL 3813758 (E.D.Tex. 2006) 12

Doe v. GTE,
347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) 11

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) 12

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com,
521 F.3d at 1165..... 8-9, 10

Gentry v. eBay, Inc.,
99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002) 6, 8

Gibson v. craigslist, Inc.,
No. 08 Civ. 7735, 2009 WL 1704355 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2009)..... 4, 7, 13

Global Royalties, Ltd. v. Xcentric Ventures LLC,
544 F.Supp.2d 929 (D. Ariz. 2008)..... 8

Goddard v. Google, Inc.,
No. 08-2738, 2009 WL 2365866 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2009) 9

GW Equity LLC v. Xcentric Ventures LLC,
Civ. Action No. 3:07-CV-976-O, 2009 WL 62173 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2009)..... 6

<i>Hy Cite Corp. v. BadBusinessBureau.com, L.L.C.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Ariz. 2005)	9
<i>IDK, Inc. v. County of Clark</i> , 836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>In re Globe Bldg. Materials, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>MCW, Inc. v. BadBusinessBureau.com, L.L.C.</i> , No. Civ.A.3:02-CV-2727-G, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6678 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2004).....	6, 9
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	13
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	14-15
<i>NPS, LLC v. StubHub, Inc.</i> , No. 06-4874-BLS1, 2009 Mass. Super. LEXIS 97 (Super. Ct. Mass. Jan. 26, 2009).....	9
<i>Universal Communication Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Whitney Info. Network Inc. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC</i> , No. 2:04-cv-47-FtM-34SPC, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11632 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2008)	6, 7-8
<i>Zeran v. American Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	6, 12
<u>Statutes</u>	
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	passim
